Advances in Microbiology, 2012, 2, 201-207
Specific Antigens to Distinguish M. tuberculosis
from M. avium
Qun Liang1,2*, Lingxia Zhang3*, Zeng Tu1,4*, Jingyu Wang1,2, Tao Hu1, Pengzhi Wang1,
Weili Wu1, Qi Liu5, Yanlin Zhao6, Yan Li7#, Weijun Chen1,5#
1Key Laboratory of Genome Sciences and Information, Beijing Institute of Genomics,
Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing, China

and Purified Protein Derivative to Discriminate Pulmo-
nary Disease Due to M. avium Complex from Pulmonary
Disease Due to Mycobacterium tuberculosis,” Journal of
Infection Diseases, Vol. 177, No. 3, 1998, pp. 730-736.
doi:10.1086/514225
[7] A. M. Middleton, M. V. Chadwick, A. G. Nicholson, R.
Wilson, D. J. Thomton, S. Kirkham and J. K. Sheehan,
“Interaction between Mycobacteria and Mucus on a Hu-
man Respiratory Tissue Organ Culture Model with an Air
Interface,” Experimental Lung Research, Vol. 30, No. 1,
2004, pp. 17-29. doi:10.1080/01902140490252876
[8] P. R. Jungblut, E. C. Muller, J. Mattow and S. H. E.
Kaufmann, “Proteomics Reveals Open Reading Frames in
Mycobacterium tuberculosis H37Rv Not Predicted by
Genomics,” Infection and Immunity, Vol. 69, No. 9, 2001,
pp. 5905-5907. doi:10.1128/IAI.69.9.5905-5907.2001
[9] J. Starck, G. Källenius, B. I. Marklund, D. I. Andersson
and T. Åkerlund, “Comparative Proteome Analysis of
Mycobacterium tuberculosis Grown under Aerobic and
Anaerobic Conditions,” Microbiology, Vol. 150, No. 11,

Q. LIANG  ET  AL.
Copyright © 2012 SciRes.                                                                                  AiM
207
ogy, Vol. 38, No. 12, 2000, pp. 4453-4458.
[15] D. C. Dillon, M. R. Alderson, C. H. Day, T. Bement, A.
Campos-Neto, Y. A. W.Skeiky, T. Vedvick, R. Badaro, S.
G. Reed and R. Houghton, “Molecular and Immunologi-
cal Characterization of Mycobacterium tuberculosis CFP-
10, an Immunodiagnostic Antigen Missing in Mycobacte-
rium bovis BCG,” Journal of Clinical Microbiology, Vol.
38, No. 9, 2000, pp. 3285-3290.
[16] L. A. H. van Pinxteren, P. Ravn, E. M. Agger, J. Pollock
and P. Andersen, “Diagnosis of Tuberculosis Based on
the Two Specific Antigens ESAT-6 and CFP10,” Clinical
and Vaccine Immunology, Vol. 7, No. 2, 2000, pp. 155-
160. doi:10.1128/CDLI.7.2.155-160.2000
[17] P. S. Renshaw, K. L. Lightbody, V. Veverka, F. W.
Muskett, G. Kelly, T. A. Frenkiel, S. V. Gordon, R. G.
Hewinson, B. Burke, J. Norman, R. A. Williamson and M.
D. Carr, “Structure and Function of the Complex Formed
by the Tuberculosis Virulence Factors CFP-10 and
ESAT-6,” The EMBO Journal, Vol. 24, No. 23, 2005, pp.
2491-2498. doi:10.1038/sj.emboj.7600732
[18] Y. Hu, F. Movahedzadeh, N. G. Stoker and A. R. M.
Coates, “Deletion of the Mycobacterium tuberculosis Al-
pha-Crystallin-Like HspX Gene Causes Increased Bacte-
rial Growth in Vivo,” Infection and Immunity, Vol. 74, No.
2, 2006, pp. 861-868. doi:10.1128/IAI.74.2.861-868.2006
[19] R. Colangeli, J. S. Spencer, P. Bifani, A. Williams, K.
Lyashchenko, M. A. Keen, P. J. Hill, J. Belisle and M. L.
Gennaro, “MTSA-10, the Product of the Rv3874 Gene of
Mycobacterium tuberculosis, Elicits Tuberculosis-Spe-
cific, Delayed-Type Hypersensitivity in Guinea Pigs,”
Infection and Immunity, Vol. 68, No. 2, 2000, pp. 990-
993. doi:10.1128/IAI.68.2.990-993.2000
[20] G. H. Bothamley, “Epitope-Specific Antibody Levels De-
monstrate Recognition of New Epitopes and Changes in
titer but Not Affinity during Treatment of Tuberculosis,”
Clinical and Vaccine Immunology, Vol. 11, No. 5, 2004,
pp. 942-951. doi:10.1128/CDLI.11.5.942-951.2004
[21] A. Geluk, M. Y. Lin, K. E. Meijgaarden, E. M. S. Leyten,
K. L. M. C. Franken, T. H. M. Ottenhoff and M. R. Klein,
“T-Cell Recognition of the HspX Protein of Mycobacte-
rium tuberculosis Correlates with Latent M. tuberculosis